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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On April 21, 2003, Ralph and Lorraine Brantley (“Brantley” or “Complainant”) filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) against PECO Energy Company (“PECO” or “Respondent”) alleging the following:  that the Respondent used their circuit breaker when there was a blackout; that the circuit breaker was not fixed and that they cannot use it; and that they will pay the Respondent when the Respondent fixes their circuit breaker.  The Complainants stated that they do not have money to have the circuit breaker fixed. 



The Respondent filed an Answer on June 27, 2003.  In its Answer, the Respondent denied the allegations in the complaint.  In addition, the Respondent stated that it would conduct an investigation into the allegations in the complaint. 



By hearing notice dated August 11, 2004, an initial hearing was scheduled in this matter.



A telephonic hearing was held in this matter on January 13, 2005, with Administrative Law Judge Cynthia Williams Fordham as the presiding officer.  Mrs. Lorraine Brantley, one of the Complainants, testified in support of the complaint.  Lisa Lutz, Esquire, represented the Respondent.  The Respondent presented three witnesses:  Stephen Parker, an underground foreman for the Respondent; Greg Lund, a senior claims adjuster for the Respondent; and Louis DuBois, a regulatory assessor, who sponsored one exhibit:  PECO Exhibit 1-account statement.


The record in this case consists of 31 pages of transcripted testimony and one exhibit.

FINDINGS OF FACT



1.
The Complainants are Ralph and Lorraine Brantley, 4145 N. Broad Street, Philadelphia, Pa. 19140



2.
The Respondent in this proceeding is PECO Energy Company.



3.
On August 29, 2001, there was a power outage that affected customers in the 4100 block of North Broad Street (Tr. 8, 15-18, 23, 24).


4.
Stephen Parker, an underground foreman for the Respondent, went to the Complainants’ house at 4145 N. Broad Street in August 2001.  The job was listed as an emergency repair job since the customer did not have lights (Tr. 15, 16, 18).  



5.
When Mr. Parker arrived at the Complainants’ house, he discovered that a demolition was in progress.  A contractor was tearing down two homes in the 4100 block of North Broad Street (Tr. 15, 16).


6.
Mr. Parker found that the customers’ electric wires started in the basement of the corner house and continued through each basement to the last house.  The demolition crew severed the wires that led to the affected properties (Tr. 15, 16).  



7.
Mr. Parker and the other PECO repairmen made temporary repairs on August 30, 2001.  They installed an “aerial temporary” to pick up the customers that were affected.  Since the service went through each building, permanent repairs could not be made at that time (Tr. 17).  


8.
Mr. Parker remembers going into a basement, but he does not know if it was the Complainants’ property.  The repairmen went to the junction box in that property to pick up the service to feed the other customers (Tr. 17, 18).  


9.
The PECO repairmen did not go to the circuit breaker box to make the repairs.  The circuit breaker box only supplies service to the individual customer (Tr. 17, 18). The service was temporarily restored when the repairmen left the property (Tr. 18).  


10.
The junction box is a 4 x 4 box in the ceiling.  The panel board or circuit breaker box is on the wall.  The junction box feeds into the panel board (Tr. 19).  


11.
The PECO repairmen connected wires to the junction box to be able to pick up the other services (Tr. 22). 


12.
Greg Lund, a senior claims adjuster for the Respondent, reviewed the claim filed by the Complainants (Tr. 23).  


13.
The Complainants filed a claim with the Respondent concerning damage that occurred during the outage on August 29, 2001 (Tr. 23).  


14.
In August 2001, the demolition crew was demolishing the houses at 4139 and 4141 North Broad Street (Tr. 24). 



15.
PECO incurred damage on August 29, 2001 as a result of the demolition.  PECO filed a claim for damages and was compensated for that claim (Tr. 24).  



16.
By January 15, 2002, a PECO contractor permanently repaired the electric facilities in the 4100 block of North Broad Street (Tr. 25).  


17.
The Complainants filed a claim with the Respondent on February 19, 2002, after the permanent repairs were made (Tr. 25, 26).



18.
The Complainants are residential electric customers who are on the CAP Rate program.  The Complainants receive a 25 percent discount on the first 500 kilowatts of usage (Tr. 28, 32; PECO Ex. 1).  



19.
The Complainants’ last payment was made on April 8, 2002 in the amount of $100 (Tr. 29).  


20.
At the time of the hearing, the Complainants’ balance was $8, 688.86 (Tr. 28; PECO Ex. 1).

DISCUSSION



Pursuant to section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a), the burden of proof is on the proponent of a rule or order.  In this proceeding, the Complainants are the proponents of a rule or order.  Therefore, the Complainants bear the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent has violated the Public Utility Code or a regulation or order of the Commission.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  The Complainants must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976).



The record in this proceeding must be reviewed to determine whether the Complainants have satisfied their burden of proof.  If the burden of proof has been satisfied, then it must be determined whether the Respondent has submitted evidence of “co-equal” value or weight to refute the Complainants’ evidence.  If this has occurred, the burden of proof has not been satisfied, unless the Complainants presented additional evidence.  Morrissey v. Pa. Dept. of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967).



In addition to determining whether the Complainants have satisfied their burden of proof, care must be exercised to insure that the Commission’s decision is supported by substantial evidence. 2 Pa. C.S. §704.  The term “substantial evidence” has been defined by various Pennsylvania courts as such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  Substantial evidence is more than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa.109, 413 A. 2d 1037 (1980); Murphy v. Dept. of Public Welfare, 85 Pa. Commonwealth Court 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).



Mrs. Brantley testified that there was an electric power outage at Broad Street and Hunting Park Avenue in August 2002
 (Tr. 8).  She said that the PECO representatives opened up her steps and ran wire through her steps, came into her basement and unhooked the circuit breaker and put different cable wires in the breaker box (Tr. 8).  The PECO representatives fixed the outage about 3:00 a.m. (Tr. 8).  She said that the power was restored but the cables were left in her cable box (Tr. 8).  Mrs. Brantley stated that she was afraid to use it because of the additional wires (Tr. 8).  When she called the Respondent and explained that she could not use her circuit breakers if her lights went out because of the additional cables, she asked the Respondent to come out and fix the problem (Tr. 9).  Since the Respondent refused to repair her circuit breaker, she stopped paying her bill (Tr. 9).  


Mrs. Brantley stated that the first electrician that she contacted referred her to the Respondent (Tr. 9).  An electrician from the Housing Authority came out in December 2003 and fixed the problem (Tr. 9, 11, 12).  Her husband was eligible to have the repairs done because he was low income, 65 years old and on social security disability (Tr. 10, 11). The circuit breakers were replaced and her entire house was rewired (Tr. 9).  However, she still wants the Respondent to repair her steps (Tr. 9, 10).  There are four steps to enter her home (Tr. 10). 



During the hearing, Mrs. Brantley said that she planned to go to the Respondent, explain that the repairs were completed and make a payment arrangement to pay the outstanding bill (Tr. 11).



The Respondent’s witness, Stephen Parker, an underground foreman, testified that he visited the Complainant’s house at 4145 Broad Street on August 30, 2001 (Tr. 15, 16, 18).  The job was listed as an emergency repair job because the customer did not have lights (Tr. 15).  When he arrived, he discovered that a demolition was in progress.  A contractor was tearing down a couple of buildings in the 4100 block of North Broad Street.  The demolition crew severed the wires that led to the affected properties (Tr. 15).   Mr. Parker said that temporary repairs were made (Tr. 17).  The repairmen ran “an aerial temporary” to pick up all of the customers that were affected.  Since the service went through each building, permanent repairs could not be made (Tr. 17).  Mr. Parker remembers going into a basement, but he does not know if it was the Complainants’ property (Tr. 17).  He said that there was no need to go to the breaker box because that feeds to the individual customer (Tr. 17).  They needed to go to the junction box to pick up the service and feed the other customers (Tr. 17, 18).  The service was temporarily restored before the repairmen left the property (Tr. 18).  


Mr. Parker described the junction box as a 4 x 4 box in the ceiling.  The panel board is on the wall.  The junction box feeds the panel board (Tr. 19).  The repairman connected wires to the junction box to be able to pick up the other services (Tr. 22). 



Greg Lund, senior claims adjuster for the Respondent, testified that he reviewed the claim filed by the Complainants (Tr. 23).  He confirmed that the Respondent received notice that the Complainants’ property was damaged during an outage on August 29, 2001 (Tr. 23).  The demolition crew was demolishing the houses at 4139 and 4141 North Broad Street (Tr. 24). 


Permanent repairs were completed by a PECO contractor by January 15, 2002 (Tr. 25).  Mr. Lund stated that PECO incurred damage on August 29, 2001 as a result of the demolition (Tr. 24).  PECO filed a claim for damages and was compensated for that claim (Tr. 24).  



Mr. Lund testified that the Complainants filed a claim on February 19, 2002, after the permanent repairs were made (Tr. 25, 26).



Louis DuBois, a regulatory assessor for the Respondent, sponsored PECO Exhibit 1, the account statement for the Complainants (Tr. 28).  The Complainants are residential electric customers who are on the CAP Rate program (Tr. 28; PECO Ex. 1).  The Complainants receive a 25 percent discount on the first 500 kilowatts of usage (Tr. 32).  The Complainants’ last payment was made on April 8, 2002 in the amount of $100 (Tr. 29).  


It is undisputed that a demolition crew caused an outage in the 4100 block of North Broad Street in August 2001.  The outage occurred because the Respondent’s wires were severed.  On August 30, 2001, the Respondent made temporary repairs.  The parties gave different versions of how the repairs were made.  Mrs. Brantley complained that the repairmen put a wire through her steps and attached cables to her circuit breaker.  Mr. Parker testified that the repairmen entered a basement on the block and tapped into the junction box to restore service to the other customers.  He denied that wires were connected through a step or that cables were inserted in a circuit breaker box.  The Complainant testified that the Housing Authority has replaced the circuit breaker box and rewired her house.  She did not provide any pictures of her steps or the circuit breaker with additional cables.  In addition, she did not present any documents to support her allegations that additional cables were in the circuit breaker box or that electric wires were inserted into her steps.  Since the Complainants have the burden of proof, they have failed to prove that the Respondent damaged their property when the repairs were made.



The Complainant testified that the Respondent only made temporary repairs at the time the outage occurred.  The Respondent agreed that it made temporary repairs but stated that permanent repairs were completed by January 2002.  It was noted that the Complainants did not file a claim until February 2002, a month after the permanent repairs were made.  



The Complainants failed to prove that the Respondent provided unreasonable service in repairing the electric facilities that were damaged by the demolition crew or violated section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. § 1501.  Therefore, the complaint is dismissed.


It is noted that the Complainants’ balance was $8,688.86 at the time of the hearing.  The Complainant, Mrs. Brantley, indicated that she was going to the Respondent to request a payment arrangement.  She did not request a payment arrangement from the Commission.  Furthermore, the Respondent did not request that the Commission establish a payment arrangement for the Complainants.  Therefore, the Commission does not have to address the issue of whether a payment arrangement is permissible under Chapter 14.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this proceeding. 66 Pa. C.S. §701.


2.
That the Complainants have the burden of proof in this matter pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).



3.
That the Complainants failed to sustain their burden of proof. 

ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the complaint filed by Ralph and Lorraine Brantley against the PECO Energy Company at Docket C-20030229 is dismissed in its entirety.



2
That this record in this case is marked closed.

Date:  May 19, 2005




___________________________________








Cynthia Williams Fordham







Administrative Law Judge

� 	Mrs. Brantley testified that the outage was in August 2002.  However, the Respondent’s witnesses testified that it was August 2001.  Since Mrs. Brantley was not sure and the Respondent’s witnesses were sure of the date, the year 2001 will be used. 





16
6

